Unassigned 77,274   (3,501)   -   -   -   73,773

Total Fund Balance 309,155$  24,092$  16,344$  18,994$  13,277$  381,862$

Nonmajor Funds
Debt Service

`

61

COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2022

R. Accounting and Reporting Change

The County adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, during the year ended December 31, 2022. GASB Statement
No. 87 establishes a single leasing model for accounting and reporting purposes to enhance the accountability,
consistency and comparability of the lease activities reported by governments. It establishes requirements for lease
accounting based upon the principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. A lessee is
required to recognize the lease liability and a corresponding intangible right-to-use lease asset for the present value of
all future lease payments at the commencement of the lease. These changes were incorporated into the County’s
financial statements.

As
originally
presented

Adoption of
GASB 87 As restated

Governmental Activities:
Lease receivable -$   3,380$   3,380$
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 718,289   (561) 717,728
Net book value of right to use lease asset - 67,099 67,099
Capital lease payable (599) 599 -
Lease payable - (67,137) (67,137)
Deferred inflows of resources - Leases - (4,380) (4,380)
Net position 243,647   1,000 244,647
Total Governmental Activities 961,337   - 961,337

General Fund
Lease receivable - 619 619
Deferred inflows of resources - Leases - (1,619) (1,619)
Net position (196,880)   1,000   (195,880)
Total General Fund (196,880)   - (196,880)

Internal Service Fund
Lease receivable - 2,761 2,761
Net book value of right to use lease asset - 8,633 8,633
Lease payable - (8,633) (8,633)
Deferred inflows of resources - Leases - (2,761) (2,761)
Total Internal Service Fund - - -

Total Governmental Activities 764,457   - 764,457

Business-type Activities:
Hospital

Capital lease payable (1,768)   1,768   -
Installment purchase agreement - (1,768) (1,768)
Total Hospital (1,768)   - (1,768)

Total Business-type Activities (1,768)   - (1,768)